
1 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 
P. O. Box 187000 

2 Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 NOV 1 0 1999 

3 Telephone : (916) 227-0789 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

4 

By Shells 

BEFORE THE 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

10 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

11 

12 In the Matter of the Accusation of ) 
13 MOUNTAIN-PACIFIC FINANCIAL INC. . NO. H-2484 SD 

GEOFFREY MOUNTAIN, and
14 WILLIAM GABRIEL MORAN, STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT 

15 Respondents. 

16 
It is hereby stipulated by and between MOUNTAIN-

17 PACIFIC FINANCIAL INC. , GEOFFREY MOUNTAIN, and WILLIAM GABRIEL 
18 MORAN, represented by David S. Bright, Attorney at Law; and the 
19 Complainant, acting by and through Deidre L. Johnson, Counsel 
20 for the Department of Real Estate, as follows for the purpose 

21 of settling and disposing the Accusation filed on March 2, 
22 1999, in this matter: 

23 1. All issues which were to be contested and all 

24 evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondents 

25 at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be 

26 held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative 

27 Procedures Act (APA) , shall instead and in place thereof be 
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P submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this 

2 Stipulation and Agreement. 

w 2 . Respondents have received, read and understand the 

Statement to Respondent, and the Discovery Provisions of the APA 

filed by the Department of Real Estate in this proceeding. 

3. On March 15 and 17, 1999, Respondents filed Notices 
7 of Defense pursuant to Section 11505 of the Government Code for 

8 the purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the 
9 Accusation. Respondents hereby freely and voluntarily withdraw 

10 their respective Notices of Defense. Respondents acknowledge 

11 that they each understand that by withdrawing said Notices of 

12 Defense they will each thereby waive their rights to require the 
13 Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a 

14 contested hearing held in accordance with the provisions of the 

15 APA, and that they will waive other rights afforded to them in 

16 connection with the hearing, such as the right to present 
17 evidence in defense of the allegations in the Accusation and the 
18 right to cross-examine witnesses. 

19 4 . Respondents, pursuant to the limitations set forth 

20 below, hereby each admit that the factual allegations pertaining 

21 to them in Paragraphs I through VI of the Accusation filed in 

22 this proceeding are true and correct and the Real Estate 

23 Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence of 
24 such allegations. 

25 5. Without admitting the truth of the allegations 

26 pertaining to them contained in Paragraphs VII through X of the 

27 Accusation, Respondents stipulate that they will not interpose a 
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1 defense thereto. This Stipulation is based on the factual 

2 allegations contained in the Accusation. In the interests of 
3 expedience and economy, . Respondents choose not to contest these 

4 allegations, but to remain silent and understand that, as a 

result thereof, these factual allegations pertaining to them, 

6 without being admitted or denied, will serve as a basis for the 

disciplinary action stipulated to herein. The Real Estate 

co Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence to 
9 prove said factual allegations. 

10 6. It is understood by the parties that the Real 
11 Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as 
12 the decision in this matter thereby imposing the penalty and 
13 sanctions on the real estate licenses and license rights of the 

14 Respondents as set forth in the below "Order". In the event 

15 that the Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the 
16 Stipulation and Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, 

17 and Respondents shall each retain the right to a hearing and 

18 proceeding on the Accusation under all the provisions of the 
19 APA and shall not be bound by any admission or waiver made 
20 herein. 

21 8 . The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real 

22 Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and 

23 Agreement shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to 
24 any further administrative or civil proceedings by the Department 
25 of Real Estate with respect to any matters which were not 

26 specifically alleged to be causes for accusation in this 

27 proceeding . 
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DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

N By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and 

w waivers, and for the purpose of settlement of the pending Accusation 

as to Respondents without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed 

that the following determinations of issues shall be made: 

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent MOUNTAIN-

PACIFIC FINANCIAL INC., as stipulated above constitute grounds 
9 for disciplinary action against the real estate broker 

10 corporation license and license rights of Respondent under the 

11 provisions of Section 10137 of the Code. 
12 II 

13 The acts and/or omissions of Respondent GEOFFREY 

14 MOUNTAIN as stipulated above constitute grounds for disciplinary 
15 action against the real estate broker and officer licenses and 
16 license rights of Respondent under the provisions of Section 
17 10177 (h) of the Code. 

III 

15 The acts and/or omissions of Respondent WILLIAM GABRIEL 

20 MORAN as stipulated above violate Section 10130 of the Code and 

21 constitute grounds for disciplinary action against the real 
22 estate salesperson license and license rights of Respondent under 

23 the provisions of Sections 10137 and 10177 (d) of the Code. 
24 ORDER 

25 I 

26 A. All real estate license (s) and license rights of 

27 Respondent GEOFFREY MOUNTAIN shall be suspended for a 
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period of thirty (30) days from the effective date of the 

N Decision. 

Bw Said suspension shall be stayed for a period of one (1) year 

upon the following terms and conditions: 

un 1 . Respondent shall obey all laws, rules and regulations 

governing the rights, duties and responsibilities of a 

real estate licensee in the State of California; and, 

CO 2 . That no final subsequent determination be made, after 
9 hearing or upon stipulation, that cause for disciplinary 

10 action occurred within twelve (12) months of the 
11 effective date of this Decision. Should such a 

12 determination be made, the Commissioner may, in his 
13 discretion, vacate and set aside the stay order and 
14 reimpose all or a portion of the stayed suspension. 

15 Should no such determination be made, the stay imposed 

16 herein shall become permanent. 
17 II 

18 A. All real estate licenses and license rights of Respondent 

19 MOUNTAIN-PACIFIC FINANCIAL INC. , and WILLIAM GABRIEL MORAN 

20 shall be suspended for a period of thirty (30) days from the 
21 effective date of the Decision. 

22 B. The first fifteen (15) days of said suspension as to each 

23 Respondent are stayed for a period of one (1) year on the 

24 condition that no cause for disciplinary action against that 
25 Respondent occurs within one (1) year from the effective date 
26 of the Decision. If the Real Estate Commissioner determines 

27 that further cause for disciplinary action against each 
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Respondent's license has occurred within one (1) year from 

N the effective date of the Decision, the stay of suspension 

W hereby granted to that Respondent, or such portion of the 

stay as the Real Estate Commissioner shall deem appropriate, 

shall be vacated. If no further cause for disciplinary 

on action occurs within said time period, the stay hereby 

granted to that Respondent shall become permanent. 

C. If each Respondent petitions the Department in writing 
9 pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Code prior to the 

10 effective date of the Decision, the remaining fifteen (15) 
11 days of said suspension shall be stayed as to that Respondent 

12 upon the following conditions: 

13 (1) The respective Respondent shall pay a monetary 

14 penalty pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Code at 

15 the rate of $100 for each day of suspension for a 
16 total maximum monetary penalty of $ 1,500.00. 
17 (2) Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier's 
18 check or certified check made payable to the 
19 Recovery Account of the Real Estate Fund. Said 
20 check must be received by the Department prior to 

21 the effective date of the Decision in this matter. 

22 (3) No further cause for disciplinary action against 

23 the real estate license of the respective 
24 Respondent occurs within one (1) year from the 
25 effective date of the Decision. 

26 (4) If the respective Respondent fails to pay the 

27 monetary penalty in accordance with the terms and 
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conditions of the Decision, the Commissioner may, 

N without a hearing, order the immediate execution 

w of all or any part of the stayed suspension, in 

which event, that Respondent shall not be entitled 

to any repayment nor credit, prorated or 

otherwise, for money paid to the Department under 

the terms of this Decision. 

(5) If the respective Respondent pays the monetary 

penalty and if no further cause for disciplinary 
10 action against the real estate license (s) of that 

11 Respondent occurs within one (1) year from the 
12 effective date of the Decision, the stay hereby 

13 granted in this subparagraph C. to that Respondent 

14 shall become permanent. If the Real Estate 

15 Commissioner determines that further cause for 
16 disciplinary action against the respective 

17 Respondent's license has occurred within one 

18 (1) year from the effective date of the Decision, 
19 the stay of suspension hereby granted to that 
20 Respondent, or such portion of the stay as the 

21 Real Estate Commissioner shall deem appropriate, 

22 shall be vacated. 

23 

24 

25 Jetober 23 1999 DEIDRE L. JOHNSON 
Counsel for the Complainant 

26 

* 

27 
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5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

I have read the Stipulation and Agreement, have 

N discussed it with my counsel or understand that I have the right 

w to consult with counsel, and its terms are understood by me and 

4 are agreeable and acceptable to me. I understand that I am 

waiving rights given to me by the California Administrative 

Procedure Act, and I willingly, intelligently and voluntarily 
7 waive those rights, including the right of requiring the 

Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a 
9 hearing at which I would have the right to cross-examine 

witnesses against me and to present evidence in defense and 

11 mitigation of the charges. 

12 

13 

14 10/1 99
DATED 

16 

17 10/2/99DATED 
18 

19 

10/8/99
DATED 

21 

22 

23 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
24 

9- 23 - 99 
DATED 

26 

27 
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MOUNTAIN-PACIFIC FINANCIAL, INC. 

By : 

GEOFFREY MOUNTAIN, President 

GEOFFREY MOUNTAIN, Respondent 

WILLIAM GABRIEL MORAN 
Respondent 

8 -

Dand Blot 
DAVID S. BRIGHT 
Attorney for Respondent

to focha 
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby 

adopted as my Decision and shall become effective at 12 o'clock 

November 30noon on 1999 . 

IT IS SO ORDERED November 2 1999. 
6 

7 JOHN R. LIBERATOR 
Acting Real Estate Commissioner 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

FILE NO. H-2484 SD - 9 - MOUNTAIN-PACIFIC FINANICAL, 
INC. , GEOFFREY MOUNTAIN, AND 
WILLIAM GABRIEL MORAN 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

C 

9 

DEIDRE L. JOHNSON, Counsel 
State Bar No. 66322 

2 Department of Real Estate 
P. O. Box 187000 

3 Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 

4 Telephone : (916) 227-0789 

6 

7 

FILE 
MAR 0 2 1999 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

BEFORE THE 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

11 *. 

12 In the Matter of the Accusation of 

13 MOUNTAIN-PACIFIC FINANCIAL INC. , 
GEOFFREY MOUNTAIN, and 

14 WILLIAM GABRIEL MORAN, 

Respondents . 

16 

NO. H-2484 SD 

ACCUSATION 

17 The Complainant, J. Chris Graves, a Deputy Real Estate 

18 Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of Accusation 

19 against MOUNTAIN-PACIFIC FINANCIAL INC., GEOFFREY MOUNTAIN, and 

WILLIAM GABRIEL MORAN, is informed and alleges as follows: 

21 

22 The Complainant, J. Chris Graves, a Deputy Real Estate 

23 Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation 
24 against Respondents in his official capacity and not otherwise. 

II 

26 Respondents MOUNTAIN-PACIFIC FINANCIAL INC., GEOFFREY 

27 MOUNTAIN, and WILLIAM GABRIEL MORAN are presently licensed and/ or 

1 



have license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 

N 4 of the California Business and Professions Code (hereafter the 

w Code) . 

III 

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent MOUNTAIN-

PACIFIC FINANCIAL INC. (hereafter MPFI) was and is licensed by the 

Department of Real Estate (hereafter the Department) as a real 

estate broker corporation, doing business as RE/MAX ASSOCIATES and 

9 MOUNTAIN PACIFIC MORTGAGE. 

10 IV 

11 At all times herein mentioned, Respondent GEOFFREY 

12 MOUNTAIN (hereafter MOUNTAIN) was and is licensed by the 

13 Department of Real Estate (hereafter the Department) as a real 

14 estate broker, and as the designated broker officer of MPFI. 

15 

16 On or about November 8, 1997, the real estate 

17 salesperson license of WILLIAM GABRIEL MORAN (hereafter MORAN) 

18 expired. At no time herein between about November 8, 1997, and 

19 June 27, 1998, was MORAN licensed by the Department as either a 

20 real estate broker or salesperson. On or about June 27, 1998, 

21 MORAN was licensed by the Department as a real estate salesperson. 

2 VI 

23 At all times herein mentioned, Respondent MPFI 

24 engaged in the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised 

25 or assumed to act as a real estate broker within the State of 

26 California, for or in expectation of compensation, including 

27 the operation and conduct of a residential real property sales 



1 business with the public wherein buyers and sellers were 

2 solicited, and sales and purchases of real property were 

3 negotiated and consummated. 

4 VII 

During the period from at least November 8, 1997 to 

6 June 27, 1998, when MORAN's license was expired, Respondent MORAN 

was employed or associated with MPFI and performed activities for 

MPFI for which a real estate license is required, for or in 

expectation of compensation. MORAN solicited and/ or negotiated 

10 sales and purchases of real property and was paid commissions by 
11 MPFI in various transactions, including but not limited to the 

12 following : 

13 

14 CLOSE OF 
ESCROW BUYER 

15 

16 2/6/98 HALL 

17 

6/11/98 TANNOURI 
18 

19 6/19/98 MARK 

20 

6/24/98 PEREZ 
21 

23 

PROPERTY COMMISSION 

6191 Rancho Mission 
Road, #213, San Diego $ 974 . 46 

1840 Paradise Street, $2, 244.37 
San Diego 

1579 Apache Drive, #C $2, 543 . 62 
San Diego 

11231 Corte Playa $4, 693 . 52 
Modero, San Diego 

VIII 

20 The acts and/or omissions of Respondent MORAN as alleged 

above violate Section 10130 of the Code, and constitute grounds 

26 for disciplinary action against MORAN pursuant to Sections 10137 

27 and 10177 (d) of the Code. 

3 



1 IX 

The above acts and/or omissions of MPFI in employing 

W and/ or compensating MORAN, when MORAN was not duly licensed by the 

Department, violate Section 10130 of the Code, and constitute 

grounds for disciplinary action against MPFI pursuant to Sections 
6 10137 and 10177(d) of the Code. 

X 

As the designated officer of MPFI, MOUNTAIN failed to 

supervise the activities conducted on behalf of MPFI by its 
10 officers and employees as necessary to secure full compliance with 

11 the provisions of the Real Estate Law, and in particular failed to 
12 supervise and/or maintain systems for licensing and compensation 
13 of agents, such that the above violations occurred. Said acts 
14 and/or omissions constitute grounds for disciplinary action 
15 against MOUNTAIN pursuant to Section 10177 (h) of the Code. 
16 WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted 
17 on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof 
18 a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action against all 
19 licenses and license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate 

20 Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code) , 

21 and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other 
22 provisions of law. 

23 

24 Q . Chris Brave 
J. CHRIS GRAVES 

25 Deputy Real Estate Commissioner 

26 Dated at San Diego, California, 

27 this 1999.12 day of March 
4 
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		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		38						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		41						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		43						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		44						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		46						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		47						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		48						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		49						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		50						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		51				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		55				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		56				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		57				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		58				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		59				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		60				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		61				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		62				Pages->11		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 12 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		63				Pages->12		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 13 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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